1frontier economics

Policy implications from USP

sustainability reliance on growth in

parcel market

Presentation for the 31st Postal and Delivery Economics Conference,

Gdańsk, 2023

Christian Strobel, George Houpis, Fabian Gotzens

The views and findings expressed herein are those of the authors.

26 May 2023

2frontier economics

Introduction

We look at recent volume trends in light of 2022 findings that parcel volume

growth is helping USP’s sustain the USO

We review our 2022 analysis of USP profitability for the case that parcel growth

is slowing

We then look at potential implications for postal regulation and wider sector

policies

3frontier economics

Our previous paper found that USPs revenues / profits from parcels can be vital for

sustaining the USO

1. MODEL SCENARIOS

SCENARIO MAIL VOLUME

[MN]

LETTER [MN] PARCEL [MN] MARGIN

Base case 3,750 3,375 375 5.0%

A: 20% letter decrease and 30%

parcel increase

3,187 2,700 487 5.8%

B: 20% letter decrease and 16%

parcel increase

3,135 2,700 435 2.4%

C: 40% letter decrease and 16%

parcel increase

2,460 2,025 435 -4.8%

Generating a profit

margin of 5% in the

base case

Calibrated to 5:1

Parcel:Letter price

levels

Modelling an

average European

USP

4frontier economics

Previously, volume trends seemed to suggest that the USO can be sustained by parcel

growth despite loss in letter volumes

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
-70%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

AT

DE

DK

FI

NL

SE

UK

Letters Parcels

Average annual decline ranged from approximately

4% to 12%

Average annual growth ranged from approximately

8% to 20%